

No. 19-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE GALLION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENT STEVE GALLION'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

TODD M. FRIEDMAN
ADRIAN R. BACON
LAW OFFICES OF TODD M.
FRIEDMAN, P.C.
21550 Oxnard Street
Suite 780
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(877) 206-4741

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent Steve Gallion

December 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 8

I. The courts of appeals are in complete agreement on both the severability issue and the underlying question of the constitutionality of the TCPA’s exception for collection of government-backed debt. 8

II. The lower courts’ application of severability doctrine is fully consistent with this Court’s decisions. 13

III. Charter’s policy arguments do not support review of the severability issue. 20

IV. This case is a poor candidate for review. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	2, 6, 14
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	1, 10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	11, 14
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommc’ns Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	14
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 6, 14, 19, 21
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	4, 7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 682 (2018)	10

<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	18
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	3, 4, 22
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1161 (1995)	4, 7
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	3, 14, 15
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2321 (2017)	10
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	17
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	13
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	25
 Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	4

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(D)	4
47 U.S.C. § 608	6, 12
